for any directions that may be necessary in regard to the working of the arrangement 
embodied in the Scheme of Arrangement sanctioned hereunder and annexed as Schedule 
hereto AND THIS COURT DOTH LASTLY ORDER that the Petitioner Company do pay 
a sum of Rs.1500/- (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Only) to the Regional Director, 
Department of Company Affairs, Maharashtra towards the costs of the Petition WITNESS 
SHRI BISHESHWAR PRASAD SINGH, Chief Justice at Bombay aforesaid this 24th day 
of October, 2001. 

By the Court, 

For Prothonotary and Senior Master

[...]

(ii) the aggregate of (A) the face value of the equity share capital issued by the 
Resulting Company in terms of Clause 17, and (B) the preference share 
capital issued by the Resulting Company in terms of Clause 18, 

Shall be adjusted against the balance in the accounts in the manner specified below: 
(1) an amount of Rs.29,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Nine Crores Only) to the 

Share Premium Account; and 
(2) the balance amount, if any, to the General Reserve. 

(c) For the avoidance of doubt, the amount representing the face value of the equity share 

capital of the Resulting Company cancelled in terms of the Clause 19 above shall be

[...]

(a) The capital Clause (V) of the Memorandum of Association  of the Resulting 

Company shall, upon the Scheme coming into effect and without any further act or 
deed, be replaced by the following clause: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.121,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 

Hundred Twenty One Crores only) divided into (i) 4,10,00,000 (Four Crores Ten 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, (ii) 65,00,000 (Sixty Five 
Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each, (iii) 90,00,000 (Ninety Lakhs) Preference 
Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, and (iv) 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakhs) 
Unclassified Shares of Rs.10/- each, with power to increase or reduce the capital of 
the company and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several

[...]

(b) The Capital Clause (V) of the Memorandum of Association of the Demerged 

Company Article 3 of the Articles of Association of the Demerged Company shall,  
upon the Scheme coming into effect and without any further act or deed, be replaced 
by the following clause: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.19,00,00,000 (Rupees Nineteen 

Crores Only) consisting of 40,00,000 (Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 
and 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each. 

The Company has power from time to time to consolidate or subdivide or increase or 

reduce its capital and to issue any of the shares in the capital, original or increased, as 
ordinary or preferred, with or subject to any preferential, special, deferred or qualified